

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

No. 30 EAP 2020

---

**IN RE: CANVASSING OPERATION**

**APPEAL OF: CITY OF PHILADELPHIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS**

---

On Allowance of Appeal from the November 5, 2020,  
Single-Judge Order of the Honorable Christine Fizzano Cannon of the  
Commonwealth Court, No. 1094 CF 2020, Reversing the November 3, 2020 Order  
of the Honorable Stella Tsai of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia  
County, November Term 2020, No. 07003

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE-INTERVENOR  
THE PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY**

---

Adam C. Bonin - Pa. Id. No. 80929  
**LAW OFFICE OF ADAM C. BONIN**  
The North American Building  
121 South Broad Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Telephone: (267) 242-5014

Susan M. Lin - Pa. Id. No. 94184  
**KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY, MESSING,  
FEINBERG & LIN LLP**  
The Cast Iron Building  
718 Arch Street, Suite 501 South  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
Telephone: 215-925-4400

Clifford B. Levine - Pa. Id. No. 33507  
Alice B. Mitinger - Pa. Id. No. 56781  
Alex M. Lacey - Pa. Id. No. 313538  
Kyle J. Semroc - Pa. Id. No. 326107  
**DENTONS COHEN & GRIGSBY P.C.**  
625 Liberty Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152  
Telephone: (412) 297-4900

*Counsel for Appellee-Intervenor the  
Pennsylvania Democratic Party*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY AND IMPERATIVE NEED FOR IMMEDIATE RELIEF IN THIS LIVE CONTROVERSY .....	1
III.	SUPPLEMENTAL BACKGROUND .....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	5
	A.    This Case Is Not Moot .....	5
	B.    Resolution Of This Matter Will Bring Necessary Clarity To The Federal Litigation .....	7
V.	CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	9
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , Case No. 2:20-cv-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W. D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020).....	8, 9
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-cv-966, — F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 4920952 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2020).....	7, 8
<i>In re Cain</i> , 527 Pa. 260, 590 A.2d 291 (1991) .....	5
<i>In re Canvassing Observation Appeal of Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , No. 201107003, 2020 WL 6556823 (Pa.Com.Pl. Nov. 03, 2020).....	3
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , No. 19-1108, 2020 WL 6385692 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020).....	9
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , --- Pa. ----, 238 A.3d 345 (2020).....	8
<i>Public Def. 's Office of Venango Cnty. Venango Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 586 Pa. 317, 893 A.2d 1275 (2006).....	5
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	9
<i>Reuther v. Delaware Cnty. Bureau of Elections</i> , --- Pa. ----, 205 A.3d 302 (2019).....	5
<i>Spence v. ESAB Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6

#### Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 5 .....	10
3 U.S.C. § 6.....	10
25 P.S. § 3146.8 .....	6
25 P.S. § 2642 .....	10
25 P.S. § 3166 .....	10
